
Decision No. 85186 
", .. 

BEFORE !HE PO'BUC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF l'BE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the. Matter of the Application of 
United Parcel Service> Inc. ~ for 
authority to· increase certain of its 
rates for common carrier parcel 
aeliveryserviee. 

In the M:!tter of the Investigation 
into the rates> rules> regulations ~ 
eharges> allowances and practices of 
all common carriers> highway carriers 
and city carriers relating to the ) 
transportation of any and all ) 
c:ommodit1es between and within all ) 
points and. places in ,the State. of ) 
California (including:,. but . not , ~ 
limited' to> transportation for which 
rates are provided ~ ~Rate 
Tariff No.2). 

And ~latcd Matters. t 
~ 

----------------------------~) 

, Appi:tcationNc>~ 55317' 
(Filed Novem.ber'1>,.19.74; 
amended March 28,. 1975) 

Case No. ·5432> OSH837 , 
(Filed January: 14>' 1975) 

Case" No;. 5439" .·OSK'· 241. 
-Case No~, 5441,. OSR·.330: 
(Filed January 14'~, 1~7S)" 

, .. "': . 

(For appearances see Decision No. 84537 .. ) 

Additional Appearances 

C. Dr Gilbert and H. Hughes> for California Trucldng 
ASsociation,. interested party. 

FINAL OPIN!ON 

United Parcel Service,. Inc. (UPS),. a highway com::non 
carrier,. seeks authority under Sections 454 and 491 of the' Public 
Utilities Code to establish on less ths.n statutory notice certain 
increased rates applicable to its 1l:.trastate common c:arr!erparee-l 
delivery service between points in california ~ 

-1-



, A .. 5S317et al'·lmm 

Interim Decision No .. 84012 elated January 21, 1975.authorized 
UPS to ~er~ase its rates as follows: 

(a) Amend Item 45 of· Local Parcel Tariff Cal. 
P.U.C. No.. 18 by establishfng a charge of 
75 cents for· correction of wrong addresses. 

(b) Amend :tem 80-A of said tariff byestabl:tshing 
a charge of 75 cents for each C.O .. D. received 
for collection. 

(c) Amend Item l50-Do£ said tariff by establishing 
a charge per package of 55 cents. 

After hearlng~ Second Inte::-im Decision No. 84537 dated' 
June 10, 197$ authorized UPS to. estab!ish' toe following increased 
:'~tes and charges in its Local 'Parcel Tariff Cal. P.U.C. No.. 18: 

(a) Amend Item No ... 45-A by increasing the charge 
fo= cor::::'ection of wrong addresses to 85 cents,. 

(b) Amend It~ No. 80-:& by inc:easing :he charge 
for e.o.ch C.O.D. received for collection to 
85 cents. 

, ~,,, 

(c) Amend: Item lSO-E by increasing thee'harge::.per 
package to, 60 cents. 

The amended applicatio:1 seeks additional relief not granted 
in Decisions Nos. 84012 and 8453.7 to rD.ise the rate per pound by 

1/2 cent for each territory or zone, except Zone 2. 
Further hearing was held on Jm:.e 30, 1975 for the purpose of 

recei~~ argument and rul~ on tbe motion of the Commission staff 
that ::.ppl:r.cant be orde:ed to' p:::-oduce certain financial information 
and records. Applicant was directed to. fu--n1sh spec1fiecl.financial 
information pursuant to the staff motion. 

Further hearing was held on. September 9 and 10, 1975 in 

San Francisco to. receive the reports and recOlllllle1ldations of the 

Coxxm::ission staff. !be matters were submitted on the latter' date .. 

, 
I,' 

-2-



, A.55317 et a. lmm 
, 

:i 
:1 

UPS's Showing" 

UPS' s show:f.ng~ as presented a't 'the hearings held in 
April 1975 and set forth in Decision No. 84,S37:t is repeated in part 

he=efn for the purpose of comparison with staff data. 

UPS operates in several s~ates. In Ca·1ifornia:t UPS conducts ... . 
a specialized common. carrier service for the 'transporta'tion of small 
packages from other than retail stores (the service for which increased 
rates are sought). In addition:tUPS conducts retail·store 
delivery ope;rations in the metropolitan areas of San Francisco and 

Los Angeles ·.as a contract carrier ~ and pickup and delivery of 

fnterstate shipments transported by United Parcel Service Campany~ 
an airfreight forwarder. Both UPS and U~ited Parcel Serv1ceCompany 

are wholly owneci. subsidiaries of United Parcel Service of America:t Inc .. 
Buildings and other plant facilities used by ups. in its 

operations are leased from subsidiaries of Service Plants Corporation 

which~ in turn~ is a subsidiary of United Parcel Service of America. 

In arriving at the expenses £or UPS's California intrastate 

Comtllon carrier operation:t it is necessa:y to allocate joint 
operating expenses incurred in UPS's contract carrier operations and 
the pickup and delive:y operations of its freight .forwarder affiliate:t 
as well as the expenses incurred by the common carrier service.. The 

me~hods of a110catfng operating expenses were the same as those used 

by UPS in prior proceedings. Operating rents for facilities: leased 
by UPS from its affiliate were eliminated and so-called landlord. 

or ownerShip costs were substituted therefor ~ in order to. eliminate 
any element of profit in transactions between a£filiates. 

Management fees covering; expenses for legal ~ account1ng~ 
personnel~ and other services incurred on behalf of all affiliates 

are charged to the affiliates. !he charge on UPS r s books. for the 

management fee in. the base year used in the exhibits developed for 
the amendment to the application (year ended June 30, 1974) was .. 

based on 4.5 percent of gross revenue. For ratema.1dng,purpos.es~ 

-3-



, A.55317 et At lmm 

UPS subs~ituted a value based on 2.2 percent of total operating 
~es. T.oat percentage :£.s the ratio that the total operating 
expenses for UPS's ~trastate common carrier services bear to total 
ope:ating expenses of all sUbsidiaries of the parent corporation to 
which a charge is made for managet:le:lt services.. In the .base and 

test year, operating results develope~ by UPS, depreciation expense 
fo:: revenue equipn:ent and plant equipment is adjusted ona remai:oing­
life basis to reflect the service lives for such equipment found 
reasonable for ratemak1ng purposes in the last .proceed1nginvo1ving 

UPS rates (Decision No. 83217 dated July 30 ~ 1974 in Application. 
No .. 54517). 

UPS adjusted base year operetfng revenues to reflect the 
increases resulting froQ Decisions Nos. 83217 and 84012~ and prior 
decisions on :1 full-year basis. Operating expe:l.Ses were adjusted ·to 

sb~oJ' on a full-year basis the a&c.it1onal costs that would have been 

incurred for wage and fri:1ge benefits which became effective in the 
tes'~ year and before. Related adjustments were made in. management 
expense and regula.tory fees. 

The following is ups's estimated operatfcgresul~s for 
. , . 

a. test year ending Jwe 30, 1976. Col'amD. 1 represents historic 
data for the year ended June 30 ~ 1974 adjusted, for· increased revenues 
resu1tl:ogfrom higher rates authorized "on an inter:[m basis and adjusted 
~es re£lect~ increased wages and related payroll expense. 
Column 2 adjusts the data in Column 1 to show the ~creased revenues 
froc. the greater package volume expected in ~he test year and to . 
s!low the estimated increases in, non payroll expenses (except:i.ng •. 
busiue::::s servi.ce' expense). 

-4-



, A.S5317 et ae lxmn 

TABLE 1 
'CNI'I'ED PARCEL SERVICE., INC. 

CALIFORNIA INTRASTA'IE COMMON CARRIER. OPERATION 

Income Statement 
Projected for 12 Mcnths Comencing July 1, 1975 

Adjusted to Show Results of Proposed Rate Increase 
And the Effect of Assumed Increase in 

Volume., and Increase in Nonpayroll Expense (Excluding 
'Bu.<d.1'!e!ss Se~ce Fee) 

(Ex.b1hit I'6) 

Fackages 

Operat:i.ng Revenue 

Op.eratinf E~ses 
Payrolan r:l:o.ge Be1lef1.ts 
Ncnpayroll Expense 
Depreciation' ,Expense 
Business Sexvice Expense 

Total Expe:n:;,e 
Net O!;>erating Revenues 
Income Ta.'"(es 

State 
?ederal 

Total Income Taxes 

Net I:l.comc 
Oper~t~Ratio,Before Income Tax~s 
Operating Ratio After !ncome Taxes, 

,(1), 
Adjusted 

Base Year, 

68 655, '732, ,. ,. 
$89',270:;175 ',' 

$ 695.,568.< 
2,944,616,; 

$ 3.,640.,i.84 
$ 4,530'.,098 

90.851. " 
94.93% 

(Continued) 

-5-

, (2), 
Projection 
, ,(Note 1) , 
7&~OOO,~OOO; 

$9~~'82Z"SOO. ' 

$ ", 6Z7~255" 
, 2',613:,071,' , 

$3.,240~326,; , . 

'$ 4,13$~OSS: , 
'92'491.' . ." 



· A.55317 et a. lmm 

Note 1: 

TABLE 1 
(Continued) 

Packages - Assumed intrastate volume for l2 
months ending J\:lle 30, 1976. 

Revenue 

Expense 

- Assumed intrastate volume times 
Column 1 average rev~ue per 
packs.ge. 

- Pavroll and 'Fringes - Assumed 
iiittastate volume 'times ColUJml 1 
average payroll and fringe benefit 
expense per package .. 
~onJ2!yrol1 Expense - Reflects result 
of increasing COl'l.mln 1 ~nse per 
package by 9.54% based on average 
iucrease in i:ltrastate X1onpayroll 
expense per package ever last 4-year 
period ~ and Tll'..11tiplying by 7& million 
r:>ackagC$. 
peprecia~ion ~se - Assumed ~trastate 
volume times lumn 1 average depreciation 
expense per package. 
Business Service E~nse - 2.20% of 
payroll~ nonpayro17 and· depreciation 
expense. 

-6-



, A.S5317 et a' llnm 

UPS presented the following statement of operating 
pr.operties as of December 31~ 1975~ representing the midpoint :f.n the 
r~te year~ for the purpose of show11:l.s ,an average or midyear rate 
base: 

TAB"'.t..E 2 

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE,. INC. 
CALIFORNT-A. mrRASTATE COMMON CARRIER OPERATION 

List of Operatin~ Properties. 
As of December 3l~ 1~75 (See Note A) 

(EXhibit 17) 

Cost Depreciation -land and Structures $16,041,062 $ 1 7 907,.207 
Revenue Equipme=.t 19,798,718 8:,.58&,391 
Plant Equipment 15,465,363 5,430,914 
lm?rovements to Leasehold 

l?roperty 4~425,904 476,06& 
!w'..a't:erials and Supplies 422,428 

$56,153,475 $-16,.400,580 

Book Value 

$14,.133,.855· 
11,.212,.327 
10 :Ii 034 ,.449' 

3,949,.83& ' 
422 J 42& 

$39~752,.39S 

Note A: Facilities leased from. related companies 
inclueed on an "as-owned" bas:ts·. Deprecia­
tion computed on a rema1:n~-life basis~ 
usiug depreciation lives found reasonable 
:in Deeision' No .. 83217. 

UFS a1::;.o developed iri. Exhibit 19 a working: cash analysis 
fo!: its intrastate operation for the year ended J'=.e 30,. 1974 usirlg 
the methods described in the Standard Practiee U-16~Determination of 
Working cash Allowanee, promnlga:ed by. the Commission's Utilities 
Division. Exhibit 18,. summa.r~ in Table 3- below~ sets forth 

applicant's estimated rate of return. iD. the test year unde~< rates· 
proposed in the amendedappl1cati01l: ",; 

-7-



. A.S5317 et a" lmal 

TABLE 3 

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC. 
CAI.IFOR.l.~.t.A INTRAS'I.AXE COMMON CARRIER OPERA'tION 

S1.:tIlIr.ary of Earn~s . 
For 12 Months Comencing July 1, 1975 

Dep:ec:!.ated Value of OperatiDg Properties (Table 2) 
Provision for Working, Cash (Exhibit 19) 

Rate Base 

Net Incon:e per Col~ 2 of !able 1 (above) 
Rate of Return 

r:'inOlnce and Accounts Division Evidenc~ 

$39'~ 752~895 

2, SSS:,883:. 
$42 ,;:>11 ~77~ 
$.4,185-,055 

9.9% 

Ihe repo~ of the Commission f s F1n~nccand Accounts 
1)ivlsion (Exhibit 24) was presented by a public utilityffnancial 
ex.em:iner • 

!he report states that the erAHDination of the accounting 
reco:,ds of UPS included a general rC't"iew of the accounting methods 

and procedures of UPs. and a utilization of aud1t:I.ng techniques and 

"J'ar!oi:S tes~s of acCO\JJl~hlg records considered nec~$sary by the staff. 
The examjration was conducted at UPS offices in!.~ Angeles, Santa Ana, 
New York Ci.ty ~ and Greenwich, Comlecticut. In addie:ton, several 
opera~~ centers "oITere visited. 

A study was made of certain affiliated compa.tlies ~O. 
determine the reasonableness of charges made to California . common 
earrier operations. The report states that these are four affiliated 
ent:Lt1es" all of which have subsid:i.arics do:bg b\:Siness with each 

. -

other. '!hose entities either have Cot:n::l0X4. directors" eom:nonoffieers, 
or co::a;::on Ow:lersb.i? acco:ding, to tb.e witness. 

Those entities a=e: 
1. United Parcel· Service of America. 
2. Servi.ee Plants Corporation. 
3. The U.? .S. Retirement Plan. 
4. !he U.P.S. '!'hr1ft Plan. 



A.553l7 et aft bsn/bw e' 

Un1~ed Parcel Se:z:vice of Ameriea (America) is the operating 

entity. Its largest subsidiary is UPS (United' Parcel Service of 
Ohio) wbich has three operating distriets in California and which 
operates in almost all of the states except those in the Northeast 
and New York State. In addition to the other subsid1aries? America 
~ 30 leasing subsidiaries which lease the land and buildtng 
occupied by the various operating subsidiuies including those used 
in the California districts. United Parcel. Serv:Lce General Serv:tc:es 
(;0.. (General Services) is another subsidiary which,. together with 
its parent:t provides all management se:z:v:[ces to' all other' affiliates·. 
the combined management serviee expense£or 1974 as recorded on the 
books of General Services and America was $27,114:.561. 

Service Plants Corporation (Serviee Plants) owns as leasing 
subsidiaries of which 14 lease ope:rat:tng, centers to eheCalifornia 
districts. Neither Service Plants no::' its. subsidiaries have employees. 

All general and s.omi.D1strative services are performed by General 
Services. United Paree1 Service Retirement Plan Cort>Oration 

. -
(Retirement Plan. Corporation) is a subsidiary of Retirement Trus~ which 

leases equipment and facilities in seven operating centers in the. 
Califo::n1a districts. General Services performs. all required 
general and adm.inistrative services for Retirement ·Trust and all 
its subsidiaries. United Parcel Service Thrift Plan .Corporation 
(Thrift Plan Corporation) is a subsidiary of Thrift Plan Trust. 'Ib.rift 

Plan Corporation leases 12 operation. centers to the' California 
. . 

districts. All required general and administrative £unctions' are 
performed by General Services. 

Based on the financial staff r s study and' analys1s;the 
s~aff witness recommended that: 

1. Operating rents be adjusted for facilities leased 
from 'Thrift Plan/Retirement Plan. '. 

2. l"J3Uagement fees,_ be determined on a method different 
than that used by UPS,. and 

3. That service lives of revenue and plant equipment 
be extended'. 

-9-



A.S5317 et a' l.n:m 
'.' 

Operating Rents " 
" 

!'he Commission has~ consistently eliminated operatic.g rents 
paid to affiliates and refle;cted such properties and eXpenses' on an 
n~s owned" basis.. 'Xb.e staff, concluded that maddition to- the 

. .:.djustment made to :;>roperties leased' from the affiliate Service 
, Plants Corporation an adjustment sho't!ld also- be made to 
properties leased' from Retirement Plan and ,'Ihrift Plan Corporations. 

'This ndjustment was made by the staff witness for rate:a::.aldng 
purposes for the calendar year 1974. 

. . 
: 

!he f011owi!lg tabulation summarizes the amounts of property ~ 
plant 7 3l'ld equipment per books» sta££ adjustments to the boOks~ and 
tbe staff adjusted total property» plant", and equipmene'atDecember 31» 
1974: 

-. . -

'l'AELE 4 

UNI'!ED PARCEl. SERVICE» INC. 
Prope;ey. Plant! and Equipment 

California Districts 

At December 3'1~ 1974 
(EXh!bie 4) 

: Reserve' : 
Cross :-:OBe-f""o-r-e'-;;;-=-:-=";"';;;'---: : 

: _____ I~t~~~ ______ -M: __ ~As~s~e~t~s __ ~:~T~r~an~s~. __ :~~A_=_c~cum~~.~:~N~e_=_t_A~s~s_e_t~s ____ ~: 

~~ed Assets p~~ 
Books 

Adjustments for 
Affil1atedProps.: 

Service Plan: 
Retirement Corp. 
'l'brift Corp. 
Staff Adjusted 

21»870»489 
1~470~454 
1,379,618. 

$ 74 ,.9'33~ 638 

-, $227904~46S"$Z7,30S~612 

23,870 
42,781 

$66,.651 

-10-

. 
" 

2 ,83»508 19'~ 034:> 981 
198.» 741 1,247,84,3.. 
212,,56&, 1,124,271 

$26,,151,.280 . $48:,,.715,707: 



A.553l7 et ala lmm 

Management Fees 
Tbe report of the staff financial examiner states the 

Commission bns adjusted management fees for services rendered by the 
~rent to r2f;'cct Olss~t for costs ~sed on underlying expenses 
of the parent. T'J::.e wit:l.ess recomtnended, that the 2.2 percent of district 

expensc3 proposed by UPS and accepted for ratemaking in the. ~ter~phase 

be modif'ied~ based on the staff's examination of the procedures and 
suppo::-ting data found in t!le get1er~l offices of the parent. The 
report shows; that operat:t:ng subsidiaries of America are charged 

4.5 percent of revenues as general office business expense. This 
amount assertedly represents, in the view of the parent company, the 

reasona~le charges for tae benefits accorded to eaCh subsidiary 
by toe services, performed by t~e p.u-ent. The report further 

states tha~ past decisions of this Commission have substituted for 

:ateoaking purposes a lesser amount for suCh function based-on the 

relationship of total lZl3.1lageI:le::1t expenses to the total expenses of. the 

oper~ting subsidiaries. Based on 1974 operating results; the UPS 
~thod developed a management expense of 2.2 percent of total expense:; 

for UPS's Califo::uia intrastate cormnon carrier operations •. 
The staff developed a three-factor ttethocl' of allocating 

tIl3.nagelOlent ~es. Tbe factors are similar to those set forth in 

the California fre.uehise tax lzol1S for the purpose of allocating 
e~es of mu.ltistate corporations that are su't>ject to the California 
corporate income tax. The franchise tax factors arc: tangib-le 
propc::ty, wage and payroll expenses, and gross revenues from sales. 
!he staff ~~tness substituted for the last ~d factor the gross . 
revenue from all operations of the parent company and its subsidiaries, 
ineluQng intercompany transactions, such as rent: paid affilia'tes ~Ild 
e:nployer contributions to retirement and' thrift plans. A portio:l.of 
=he to~al management expense was allocated by the staff witness 
~o the Retirement Plan Corporation and the Thrift Plan Corporation 

for the reason that management functions are per£o~d£or such' 
cntitil!S~ but: no management eXpense is charged to· ~uch companies. 

-::'1-



A.SS317 et a1. bw 

~..i.1.!.Oit 27 C:ev~lopec 1:hat oy using the allocation methods 

zdvocated by the staff the estimated management expense chargeable to 
UPS's Co:.lifornia intrastate common carrier operations for' the year 
ended December 31> 1974 is $1,374,709. lhe corresponding amount for 
that period based upon 2.2 percent of operating. expenses (as. used in 

UPS's Exhibit 16) and the st.D.ff adjusted expenses (less management 
fees) set: forth in rev:....sed. Table 6 of Exhibit 24 would be $i,70'1,.436. 

Adjusted Lives of Properpy 

the staff fin.a.ncia1 examiner recoCXllended that the 'study 
presented by the staff enginee~ and adopted for ratexnaking purposes 
in Decision No. 83217 in A?plieation No. 54517 (Exhibit 20) be 

reevaluated to extend the average age for automotive equipment,. and 
tha~ service lives of other operating. property also be ext:ended. 
Adjus 1:m.ent to actt:al. operating eJCpeDSes and rate base for the yea:r 

1974 to accomplish this was set forth in Exhibit 24. Sucli reCOll%lletlda­

tion was not adopted by the sts.ff engineer in his projection of test 

year ope=ating results set forth in Table 5 (infra). 
The service lives recommended by the f:i.n.ancial ex.a:niner 

for t.:Se in computing depreciation expense for ratem.a.ld.ng purposes as 
set forth in Exhibit 24 axe as. follows: 

Revenue Equipment: 

Service Cars - 20 years:J 101. salvage 
Tractors and Trailers - 20 years, lO% salvage 

Plant Equipment - 1S. years" 10% sa.lvage 
I.ea.sehold Improvements - Amo:rtized over 40 years 
Thrift Plan Trust end Retirement Plan Trust Prooertie.s 
Cross-examination of the stiff financial wieaess by UPS 

developed tb.a~ Thrift Plan Trust/1hrift Plan Corporation. s.nd Reti~ement 

Plan Trust/Retirement Plan Corporation are separate entities from' 

UPS, formed to inves t the retirement funds and the savi.ngs of 
urs:s ~loyees. !he boards of directors of the trusts are,of£icers 
or cirec~ors of UPS or its parent. Earnings 'from the rentals of 
properties owned by the Thrif-c Plan Corporation 'and R:etirementPl..en 

-12-



e 
A .. 5.5S17 et .&1. ' lmm 

Co:;pora~ion do not redound to O'PS~ although such earnings increase 
:he valt:e of employees' interest in retirement funds and provide a 
retu:':l:l. ot:. sav!ngs held by the Thrift Plan Trust. 

Exhibit 3~ contains a statement of the funds allocated by 
Getl.era1 Se-.a:vices to Thrift Plan Trust/lbrift Plan Corporation and 

~'!:i:'ement Plau !rust/Retirem::m1: Plc.."'n Corporati.on for the' year ended 
~cembcr ll~ 1974 for the activities performed by General Services 

for those companies. It is UPS's Vie"'il that tbe funds s.lloeated to- . 

Thrift Plan/Retiretlent Plan activities saould .be deducted frOm the 
tot~l expenditures of General Serv:Lces and the balance, alloc2ted as 

,s' :Da1:lagement fee in the same ma.tmer as accomplished in UPS's 
Exhi~it 16 (table 1). 

It is al3.o UPS:s contention that the staff's three-factor 
method is incorrect ~ in tb.3.t the fo'i!ctors should; be identical to those 
used for franchise tax purposes. UPS assert,s that the staffrs 

resul~s are distorted by using intercompany rents and other inter­

co:tpany charges in aggregnting the revenue faetor, rather than' 

~fng gross revenues fram its carrier activities, (gross revenue fro~ 
sales). 

UPS 2150 objects to placing the california operating 
p=operties leased from Thrift Plan/Retire:eut Plan on au "as-O"w:ed" 
basis for de~e=c5Ding o?Cratfng expenses and rate base because UPS 

beliC:"... .. es tbat !briit Plau/Retirement Plan are not aff!lia:tesnor,' 
a!ter egos of UPS or its parent~ 

-13-



" 

A_5SS17 et al. J:mm/":Jw 

Tr~e~ortation Division Evidence , 

An associate transportation engineer presented' Exhibit 25-
which contains a lead/lag seudy to develop the amount ofworkfng 
cesb. al1owe.nee ~h1eh should be included in. rate base; development of 

wo=king cash allowance for UPS's california intrastate common carrie:::: 
operations; and de~;elo~t of operating revenues· and: expenses~.·· 

inCo:::le taxes, and net· income for a test year ending' July 1,1976. 
Work:l:ng cash Study; 

Ib.e wor~g cash study 1.m.dertaken by the staff engineer 
is the first made by the staff since that presented in Application 

No. 50030 :in May 1968. The lead/lag study was based " on analysis of 

e.P?roximately 5,000 fnvoices involving transactions by UPS during the 
:non~hs of l'..are!l and October lS74. A record ~'I'JlS- 1Mde of the date 
tlla~ each invoice was received and the date that such invoice was 
paid by UPS.. From such record the days of lead' or lag were deter.:nined .. 
A revie't~ of UPS r s billing was also made to eetermine the lag days 
from the date service was performed to the collection d"e date'. 

The staff engineer made a study of. the minimum bank balances 
required to offset bank charges.. 'rb.at study showed that all monies 
collected flow through one bank accoont. The :nonthly statements for 
that e.CCOtnt were analyzed for a 42-moc.th period betwe~ .]t:ly 1971 
and Dec-ember 1974 and a monthly average service charge 'Was developed. 
The ,witness testified that the account service cbarge was based on 

a mo:ley factor related to the interest rate for 90-day Treas-w:y Bills, 
and that tae money charge c:ha:lged during the 42-month period>" 
atlOlly:ed by Mm. 

U?S~ through c::ross-exa:rinat1on, developed that the money 
charge used by the staff witness in deter.n1ning. the m:in:i:E:nD bank . 

b::t!ancee component of his wor1d.ng cash all~ee did not ref!eet' the' 
most rece:&.t data available, and if the 'COst recent c.ata were used, &:l. 

3.ve::age :ncnthly bank charge would have been greater as shown fr!. 

Exhibit 29_ UPS also developed' that. the lag t:::.me for' collection . 

-14-, 



It 
A.55317 et a1. l.tDm/bw 

of f=eight bills was 'UXlderstated ~ which would also increase 

the ~ount of the wor~ cash allotment. 
Results of Operati~s Study 
!be st4!£ e:gtneer developed estimated test-year operaticg 

results by revisfng the data presented by UPS tn Table 1 to reflect 
tbe following adjustzents: 

1. Ihe operating properties owned by Ihrift Plan 
Corporatio:l a:ld Retiretlent Plan Corporation are 
treated as if owned :for ratemaldng purposes, in 
a manner similar to the treatment of operating. 
prope=ties of Service Plan. Corporation •. !Jsing such 
method .. recorded operating rents for '.thrift Pla.n/ 
Retirement Plan properties are disallowed, and 
ownership expenses such as real estate taxes, 
depreciation, 1nsuranc~ and repairs are 
substituted therefor. 

2. Business service expe:sc calculAted by the staff 
f~cial wi~ess was substituted for the business 
service expense allocation i:l UPS ,exhJ.j)its. 

3. Rate base is. revised to reflect the working cash 
all~"Z1nce ceveloped from the study made by the 
staff engineer. 

The recom::Dendations of the staff fiuancial wimess tbat 
service lives of operating properties be adjusted'~ not adopte.d 

by the staff ecg~eer. 
Ta.e staff engineer acceptedcertaill changes !n b:is lead/lag 

s~~y as set forth in Exhibits 29 and 30.. Based on such revision 
::b.e staff ~.dtness concurred in the adjustments to his working cash. 
allg~~ce as se: forth ~ Exhibit 31.. That e~~b~t develops a 
"~orld.ng eesh allowance of $2~051,039 for UPS's California intrast.o.te 
comc~ ea.~er operations. '!'he total rate base set forth in 
Exhibit 31 fo::, the test year ending June 30, 1976, includi:lg the 
:cevisec! computation of working cash al1owance~ is $41~640,,903. 

The follOW"'..ng, table sets forth the staff engineer' s est:i.l:!ate~ 

::c:l.:lt:s of operatioc.s uneer the increased ratcs'proposed by UPS :0:: 
a "test yea:: end.ir.g June 30~ 1976~ d~leloped as indicated above. 

-15-



e e 
A.55:>1] etal. lmm./bw 

'IAB"'....E 5 
UNI'XED PARCEL SERVICE. INC~ 

CALIFORNIA IN'!'RASTATE COMMON c.ARRIER OPERATIONS 
Commission Staff 

Esti:na.ted Revenues, Expenses, and Rate of 
Return for a Test Year End~ June 30,. 1976-
At Rates Soufht fn~ded A~ica~ion 

Packages 

Operating Revenue 

~_%'a.ting EX'Oe!lses 
---.t>iyrolland r~e Benefits 

Nonpayrol~ Expense ;, 
Deprec:i.ation Expense 

, Business Se~ce" Expense 

Total Expense 
Net Operating Revenues 
Income Taxes 

State 
Fed.eral· 

Total Income Taxes 
~t Income 
Operatillg Ratio (After Taxes) 
Rate Base 

Rate of Re'tUr.O. 

Rate of Return 

Traffic Volume 
.... Estimated"" for , 

." 'Test> Year . 

76"000 " 000" .7' " 7' 

$9i~'82z'~BOO' . 
," , ',' 

$70',565, ,461' 
17.890,400 , 
1:.775~831 " 
1,960.9'57 , 

. $92~i92','649" ' 
$,6~630,.lsl, 

$'., ,S3~~,6C2' ":" 
'1,6-16''; 363:': '. 

~. 2l.S1>965 " 
~ ., ,~ "' 

$- 4,.47S~lso, " 
,.95,.5-% 

$4l, 64Ct;S05" . 
lO~'81.'" 

'Xlle staff engineer testified tba:~ the operating :ratio .and. 
rate cf return set forth :in the above table' are :l~t more favoX'.:lble, tba::), 

-16-



· f...553li et al' bw 

t!ul.t authorized to UPS in past decisions of this. Commission.Y 
'nlc:':cforc, it was his conclusion that the balance of the rate. increase 
oous!lt herein zhould be granted. On the other hand~ the staff 
financizl wi~ess stated that ups's Exhibit 23 shows that it seeks a 

r.ate of retu--n of 10.6 percent at proposed rates for a test year 

ending .June 30, 1976. Therefore ~ the financial examiner recommenced 
t.."lat a rate of return not to exceed 10.6 percent be authorized·· hereitl. 
No rate of return study was presented by the financial exaxD.iner to., 
s u;.>po::t his recoamenc..a. tion. 

UPS stated, in reply, tlut it does not seek a speci£ic rete 

of retu..~ in this proceeding; rather, it seeks a level of.rates which 
it believes is reasonable for its. operatiocs wi 'thin California> in 
conside:=ation of its :revenue needs and the rates of United States. 
Parcel Post :md of competing ca.rr.i.ers in the package delive%yficld, 
st:cb. as Greyhound Lines, In:. 
Discussion 

UPS disputes the mam::.er in ,.tJb.ich the staff treats the 
operating properties o'Vmed by Retirement Plan/J:hri£t Pl.:m. Corporations 
~c leased -co. applicant z,nd the manner in which the staff allocated 
business service expense to UPS f s California :.ntras tate operatiocs .. 
UPS ?oints out that even with such ~djustmentsthe staff's test year 
opc:a'i:ing res~ts under the full amO\lIlt of increase sought herei:l. 
p'!:C<luc:e 3ll ope=ating ratio (after taxes) of 95.5 percent and a rate. 

of ::-etl:rn of 10.8 percent, which is less fe.vorable than that previot:S.­

ly .authorized to it; there£ore~ it urges that the application~ "~ 
~e:l.ded) be gr.an ted .. 

1/ ?em.a.nen't increases in rates were granted to UPS in the following. 
proeeedixlgs. Both rate of return and operating ratio (a::ter taxes) 
were considered in determining the reasonableness of the increases 
authorized. . 

Decision Application Test Year ~te of Operating P..atio·· 
No. No. E:w:l.ded Return rA£~er . Taxes2 

75692 50760 2/28/70 12.00% 95:.677.· 
78711 52362 2/28/72 9.05 97.17 
82582 53615 J2/31/73 9 .. 85- 96~91 
83217 54517. 12/31/74 ~.92 96.7l 

-17-



,< 

A.55317 et ale bw 
, " 

, -' . " 

We view the ownership' of p:roperty by the Retirement Plan 

Corp¢::-at:ion and 'I'l'a:~~t Plan Corpo:ation to be sufficiently distinct 

from that of UPS, st.!ch that operating rents may be properly used ill 
computing :results of operations, rat:her than converti.ng to proper~ 
expenses on an "as owned" basis. The three·-factormethod of allocating. 
management expenses analogized from state franchise tax law trea:~ent 

is ::.ot convinCing. !he method of allocatiog. business service' expenses,. 
previously found reasonable by this CommisSion, will be utilized·. 
The tt.a.nsportation sta£fts Adjusted Lives of Property and~ 'lead/lag 
study and methods for the developme.."1t of working. cash allowance as 
modified a~ the hearing are reasonable for the purposes· of this pro­
ceeding and as a basis for developing the 'tI10rking cash 'component of 

rate base in a future procee~. 

The follo~-ng 1:3ble sets. forth the adopted adjustments and 

a revised result of operation, based on Table S. Granting the 
re:na.ining relief reques ted in the applicatio::l will produce an 

operating ratio of 95.58 percent snd a rate of return: of lO~86 pe:cene. 
We believe the showings by UPS and the staff engineer indicate that 
the full amount of the relief sought should be gr811ted. '!he operating 
ratio and the rate of return are closely w:i'!:hi.n %:he range authorized 
over the last six years and are ree.sonable. 

-18-



A.55317 ee al. Ow 

Ul\TI'1'ZD PARCEL SER.V!CE~ INC. 
CA.LIFORW-A IN:RAS'!A.'!E COMMON CARRIER OPERATIONS 

Ado~ted Results: of Operations 
For Test Year EndiI:g June 30 . 1976: 

At Rates Sought in Amended Application, 

Pack3.ges 
Operating Revenue 

~ratin~ Exoenses 
ayrol and Fringe Be!:efits 

Nonpayroll Expense 
Depreciation Expense , 
Business ,Service, Expense 

to-tal E~e 
Net Operating Revenues ' 
Income Taxes 

State 
Federal 

Total Inco::ne Taxes 
Net Income 
Operat~ Ratio (After Iaxes) 
Raee Base 

bee' of Return 

-i9-

,'Iraf£:tc Vollltlle 
Es~..:ma:ted,for ' , 

,:' Test-Year, ' 

76:' 000' 600::, 
~ ~ ,", 

$98,82Z~800, 
, ' 

$70,565,461 
18,,128-,307' 
1,739 "TJ2' 
1989"540-, , . 

$92'423: 080, , , )" ' :' " 

$: o.~399',.720:", ' 

$ "'51~,863:'" 
, 1,518,96.1," 

$:2',033:,824: 
, $4,365-,,896; 

, ,,9'5,.38% ' 

~.I'O' 208 052:" """",' ~'" 
,10,.:86%.:: 



A.55317' et al. bw * 

Findings 

1. Interim. Decisions Nos. 84012 and 84537 in this proceeding 
authorized UPS to increase its rates~ pending completion of Commission 

s t:a£f studies and their receipt in evidence. 

2. Relief not heretofore accorded to' UPS in the interim orders 

referred to above would permit it to further increase its rate per 
pound by 1/2 cent.. The estimated annaal. revenue increase from such 
proposal is $2~530~000. 

3.' The studies undertaken by the Commission s·taff ha.ve. been 
completed and were received in evidence at the hea.riDgs held C1'l 

September 10 and ll~ 1975. 
4. As set forth in tables 1 and 3 above, UPS's test: est:1mates 

indicate that its intrastate common carrier operations· wouldres.ult 
in net operating revenues (after taxes) of $4,185,,055, an operating 
ratio (after taxes) of 9S.77 percent, and a rate of return of 
9.9 percent .. 

5. As set forth in Table 5 above, staff's test year estimates 
indicate that under the full amount of rate increase sought herein, 

UPS's California intras tate cOlXmon carrier operations would result 
in net operating revenues (after taxes) of $4,478,180, an operating 
ra.tio (after taxes) of 9S~5 percent, and a rate of return on rate 
base of 10.8 percent. 

/ 

6. Over the last six years~ we have autnorized UPS to' increase 

its rates based on adopted results of operations which produce 
operat:ing ratios (after taxes) ranging between 95.67 percent to 97.17 
percent, and rates of return ranging f~~ 8.92 percent to 12 .. 0 percent. 

7. We authorize as reasonable the operating. ratiO' of 95.58 
percent and the rate of return of 10.87 percent set forth in Adopted 
Results of Operations Table 6. Such an allowance is reasonably within 

the range previously granted to UPS and will not produce excessive 
ea.:rnings for UPS's intrastate eoamon carrier operation. 

-20-



· A.553l7 e1: a. bw 

8. 'Ihe balance of the ra.te increase sought in"" the application, 
as .am.ended~and not heretofore granted' in interim. Cirders Will be 
reasonable and is· justified. 
Conclusions 

1. '.the balance of the rate increase sought herein should be 
granted, as provided in the order which follows. 

2. Minim\lm Rate Tariffs l-B~ 2, 9-3, and 19 should be ame:lded 
by separate order to reflect the increased wholesale parcel delivery 
rates authorized herein," and common carriers now maintaining parcel 
delivery rates comparable to the rates of UPS but otherwise lower 

than the establishedm!.nimum rates should be authorized and directed 
" " 

to increase such rates to the level of the rates authorized to UPS 
herein in order to xca.i.ntain competitive relationships. ' 

FINAL ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. United Parcel Service, Inc. is authorized "~o establish the 

increased rates and charges as proposed in Application No. 55317 ~ as" 
amended. 

2. Tariff publications authorized to be made as a result of 
the order herein may be made effective not earlier than five days 
after the effective date hereof, on not less than five" days' notice 
to the Commission and to the public. 

-21-



&.5S317 et al. bw 

'!"a.e a~thori ty granted herein shall expire unless exercised' 

~itb.i:>. ninety days after the dc.te hereof. 
:1t~ e£fecti7e dete of t:his order shsll be twenty days 

Dated at San ~ 
~y of DECEMBER ~ 1975w 


